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Manappuram Finance Limited 

Change in loan tenure impacted yields; Outlook remain positive 

MGFL’s Q4FY23 operating performance was below expectation as increase in 
tenure of Gold loan portfolio led to lower penal interest income, impacting yields 
in that portfolio. On all other parameters like AUM growth and asset quality, the 
performance was better than expected. Growth in Gold portfolio bounced back, 
aided by higher Gold price. Non-Gold portfolio also grew by a strong 55%yoy led by 
Microfinance, CV, Home loan, MSME and others. MFI business (26% of the AUM) 
contributed meaningfully with AUM growth at +40% YoY (+15% QoQ), improved 
asset quality (2.7% vs. 6.7% in 3QFY23) and improved profitability (Rs. 993 mn 
vs.706mn in 2QFY23). We estimate a 22% CAGR in MGFL’s AUM to deliver a 25% 
CAGR in earnings over FY23-FY25E. With optimal product mix along with improving 
asset quality and expansion in the MFI business, MGFL should be able to improve 
their RoA/RoE to 4.3%/19.3% by FY25E from 4.1%/16.6% in FY23, respectively. On 
the recent ED raid, the management commented that they have got the stay order 
on ED operations and expect the case to get quashed soon. Key risk: Any negative 
development in ED case can impact the borrowing capability of the firm.  Maintain 
our BUY rating on the stock with price target of Rs160. 

Key result highlights 

• MGFL (Consolidated) operating performance was below expectations with NII/ 
Operating profit at Rs. 11.3bn/ 6.1bn vs. estimate of Rs11.7bn/7.1bn, due to 
lower than expected NIMs. NIMs contracted by 60bps qoq to 13.4% due to 83bps 
qoq contraction in loan yields to 20.4%. Net yield on Gold loan portfolio declined 
140bps qoq to 21%, due to lower penal interest income, as Gold loan tenure 
increased from 3 months to 6 months.  

• Consolidated AUM grew at a healthy 17% YoY (11% QoQ) led by 55%yoy (18%qoq) 
growth in Non-Gold portfolio, even as Gold AUM declined 2%yoy (+6%qoq). As a 
result, Non-Gold portfolio share further increased to 44% in Q4 from 42% in Q3. 
Growth in Gold AUM was aided by 9%qoq increase in Avg Gold price, even as LTV 
declined 3.6%qoq to 61% and Gold tonnage remained flat qoq at 60 tonnes. 

• Growth in the Non-Gold portfolio was aided by growth across all product 
segments viz. Micro-finance (+40% YoY, +15% QoQ), MSME & Others (+210%YoY, 
+83% QoQ), CV (50% YoY, 16% QoQ) and Home loan (+30% YoY, +9% QoQ).  

• Operating expenses increased by 21% YoY (3% QoQ) led by 35% increase in 
employee expenses even as other expenses remained flat yoy. Opex/AUM ratio 
also reduced by 30bps QoQ to 7.1%. 

• Microfinance subsidiary (26% of the AUM) reported strong performance with 
AUM growth of 40% YoY (15% QoQ) at Rs 93 bn; Resultantly, PAT increased by a 
strong 41% QoQ to Rs. 993mn (vs. 3QFY23: Rs. 706mn); Asset quality continues to 
improve with Gross and Net stage 3 at 2.7%/1.2% vs. 6.7%/1.7% in 3Q. 

Valuation & recommendation 

While MGFL Q4FY23 operating results were optically below expectation, the miss 
was largely led by lower penal interest income (one off), adjusted for which the 
performance was better than expected. Management expects the yields to bounce 
back to 22% from Q1 itself and expect to close the year with 22.5% yields.  The 
management remain focused on achieving diversification through increase of its MFI 
business along with other product categories like HL, CV, MSME. Maintain our BUY 
rating on the stock with price target of Rs 160. 
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RESULT UPDATE 

Sector: NBFCs Rating: BUY 

CMP: Rs 110 Target Price: Rs 160 

Stock Info 
 

Sensex/Nifty 62,208/18,315 

Bloomberg MGFL IN 

Equity shares  846mn 

52-wk High/Low Rs 133/82 

Face value Rs 2  

M-Cap  Rs 93bn/ USD 1.1bn 

3-m Avg volume USD 11.9 mn 

Financial Snapshot (Rs mn)  
Y/E March FY23 FY24E FY25E 

NII 42,526 51,944 62,872 

PPP 23,482 29,962 36,393 

PAT 15,002 19,069 23,583 

EPS (Rs) 17.7 22.5 27.9 

EPS Gr. (%) 12.9 27.1 23.7 

BV/Sh (Rs) 114 133 156 

Ratios    

NIM (%) 12.9 13.1 13.0 

C/I ratio (%) 48.5 46.4 46.4 

RoA (%) 4.1 4.3 4.3 

RoE (%) 16.6 18.3 19.3 

Payout (%) 16.9 15.3 14.5 

Valuations    

P/E (x) 6.2 4.9 3.9 

P/BV (x) 1.0 0.8 0.7 

Div. Yield (%) 2.7 3.1 3.7 

Shareholding pattern (%) 
 Mar-23 Dec-22 Sep-22 

Promoter 35.2 35.2 35.2 

 –Pledged    

FII 30.2 30.1 28.4 

DII 13.5 11.6 12.2 

Others 21.1 23.2 24.3 

Stock Performance (1-year) 
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Management commentary 

Update on the ED Raid: 

• Mr Nandkumar use to be the sole proprietor of Manappuram Agro farms. It used 
to accept deposits and pay interest on the deposits. The business was done in 
good faith. They had borrowings only from the shareholders (Nandakumar) and 
had no public borrowings apart from that. There were no related party 
transactions with other companies as well.  

• The company had collected ~ Rs 143C in terms of deposits. However, based on 
the directive from RBI, the Company stopped taking deposits and returned all the 
money along with interest except Rs 9 lakh (untraceable customers). The 
promoter had to sell his stake to repay the deposits, since the money collected 
was already used to buy agricultural land and farm equipment’s.  

• All the repayments were done through an escrow account with Punjab national 
bank except cash repayments of Rs 50Cr (principal + interest). The cash 
repayments were for deposits of less than Rs. 20,000 on individual basis.  

• The complainant was the same person who had filed a complaint 10 years back. 

• They have obtained a stay order and the assets will be released soon.  Their 
lawyers are confident that they will be successful in this case.  

Business: 

• Gold business: Monthly yield for gold loan is steadily improving. The company 
transitioned from offering 3 months gold loan scheme to 6 months, which led to 
slight contraction of yields in 4QFY23. However, that is expected to rationalise in 
the coming quarter. Gold loans for ticket size above 2 lakh is  35% (vs. FY22: 45%). 
Maximum gold loan is for 1Cr (but for very few customers). A penal interest rate 
is charged at 3% p.a. 

• MFI business: There is demand in MFI lending. The asset quality is also improving.  
They expanded their network multi-fold in FY23 and expect to now achieve 
benefits in terms of AUM growth. They are restricted to 10% of AUM in a 
particular state  and 1% in a particular district.  

NIM/COF: 

• There is contraction of yield in the gold loan business on account of change in 
tenure of loan from 3 months to 6 months. 

• COF benefitted from dollar repayment bonds. Further, as there is growth in 
MFI/HFC they are able to get better pricing for their borrowings.  

Guidance: 

• AUM growth - Gold - 10%, MFI - 35-40%, HFC – 35-40% , VF/MSME – 50% 

• Gold loan yield- 22% 

• Non gold business – The objective is to reach 50:50 for Gold: Non gold business. 
So, in the next 1-2 years, they will reach the goal of 50% in the non gold loan 
business.  

• Cost of borrowing – There might be an increase in the cost of borrowing based on 
the repo rate hike.  
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly performance ( Consolidated) 

(Rs mn) 4QFY22 1QFY23 2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Net Interest Income 8,985 9,566 10,795 10,917 11,250 25.2 3.0 

Other Income 980 416 1,063 772 845 -13.7 9.6 

Net Income 9,965 9,981 11,858 11,688 12,095 21.4 3.5 

Total Operating Expenses 4,912 4,890 5,525 5,769 5,955 21.2 3.2 

As % Of Net Income 49.3 49.0 46.6 49.4 49.2 -0.1 -0.2 

Employee Expenses 3,011 3,138 3,642 3,857 4,058 34.8 5.2 

As % Of Net Income 30.2 31.4 30.7 33.0 33.6 11.1 1.7 

Other Expenses 1,320 1,261 1,425 1,385 1,336 1.2 -3.6 

As % Of Net Income 13.2 12.6 12.0 11.9 11.0 -16.6 -6.8 

Operating Profit 5,053 5,091 6,333 5,919 6,139 21.5 3.7 

As % Of Net Income 50.7 51.0 53.4 50.6 50.8 0.1 0.2 

Provisions 1,514 1,283 805 509 474 -68.7 -7.0 

PBT 3,539 3,808 5,527 5,410 5,666 60.1 4.7 

Total Tax 930 989 1,433 1,475 1,513 62.7 2.6 

Reported PAT 2,610 2,819 4,095 3,935 4,153 59.1 5.5 

Adjusted PAT        

Adjusted EPS 2,610 2,819 4,095 3,935 4,153 59.1 5.5 

         

Yield Analysis (%) 4QFY22 1QFY23 2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23 (bps) YoY bps QoQ 

Yield on AUM 18.4 19.2 20.9 21.2 20.4 199 -83 

Cost of funds 6.5 6.6 6.9 7.2 7.0 47 -24 

Cost of borrowing 8.2 8.4 8.3 8.4 8.5 28 8 

NIMs on AUM 11.8 12.5 14.1 14.0 13.4 152 -60 
        

Asset quality 4QFY22 1QFY23 2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Gross NPAs (%) - Gold loan 3.0 1.4 2.0 1.6 1.3 -170bps -30bps 

Gross NPAs (%) - Asirvad 3.5 7.7 8.8 6.7 2.7 -80bps -400bps 
        

AUM (Rs mn) 4QFY22 1QFY23 2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Gold Loan 201,679 204,708 191,903 186,141 197,462 -2.1 6.1 

Micro Finance 66,530 65,461 71,181 80,655 92,972 39.7 15.3 

Home Loan 8,453 8,748 9,216 10,048 10,958 29.6 9.1 

Commercial Vehicle 16,432 17,550 18,855 21,121 24,551 49.4 16.2 

Others 9,515 11,128 15,494 20,868 28,579 200.4 37.0 

Conso AUM 302,609 307,595 306,650 318,833 354,522 17.2 11.2 

        

Key data 4QFY22 1QFY23 2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Gold stock (tonnes) 68 67 63 60 60 -11.8 0.2 

Avg gold price 4,967 5,128 5,073 5,207 5,684 14.5 9.2 

LTV (Calculated) 65 65 66 63 61 -6.5 -3.6 
        

Borrowing (%) 4QFY22 1QFY23 2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Debentures 27.6 27.6 25.4 24.9 23.4 -15.2 -6.0 

WCDL/CC 31.1 31.1 23.1 19.8 22.9 -26.4 15.7 

Term loan 27.0 27.0 38.5 44.2 52.6 94.8 19.0 

CP 2.9 2.9 2.5 0.2 0.0 N.A N.A 

ECB 11.5 11.5 10.4 10.6 1.1 -90.4 -89.6 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Exhibit 2: Change in estimates 

(Rs bn) 
Old Estimates New Estimates Change (%) 

FY24 FY25 FY24 FY25 FY24 FY25 

NII 49.5 57.1 51.9 62.9 4.9 10.0 

Operating Profit 29.2 34.3 30.0 36.4 2.6 6.1 

PAT 18.8 22.5 19.1 23.6 1.7 5.0 

EPS 22.2 26.5 22.5 27.9 1.7 5.0 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 3: AUM growth increased at a healthy pace….. Exhibit 4: ….led by higher growth in non-gold book 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 5: Diversified borrowing mix 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research     



 
 

13 May 2023 

 

5 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Manappuram Finance Limited 

 

Exhibit 6: NIM contraction on account of change in tenure of loans.  Exhibit 7: Credit cost improved by 10Bps to 0.6%. 

16.0
16.5

14.8

12.4
11.8

12.5

14.1 14.0
13.4

11

13

15

17

4
Q

FY
2

1

1
Q

FY
2

2

2
Q

FY
2

2

3
Q

FY
2

2

4
Q

FY
2

2

1
Q

FY
2

3

2
Q

FY
2

3

3
Q

FY
2

3

4
Q

FY
2

3

(%)

NIM

  

1.6

1.9
1.6

1.4

2.0
1.7

1.0

0.7 0.6

0

1

2

3

4
Q

FY
2

1

1
Q

FY
2

2

2
Q

FY
2

2

3
Q

FY
2

2

4
Q

FY
2

2

1
Q

FY
2

3

2
Q

FY
2

3

3
Q

FY
2

3

4
Q

FY
2

3

(%)

Credit cost

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 



 
 

13 May 2023 

 

6 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Manappuram Finance Limited 

 

FINANCIALS (CONSOLIDATED) 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Net interest income  39,706   38,284   42,526   51,944   62,872  

Other income  828   1,351   1,857   3,868   4,908  

Net Income  41,557   41,149   45,622   55,929   67,903  

Operating expenses  13,996   18,453   22,140   25,967   31,510  

Preprovision profit  27,561   22,697   23,482   29,962   36,393  

Provisions  4,401   4,862   3,071   3,939   4,141  

Profit before tax  23,160   17,835   20,410   26,022   32,251  

Tax  5,911   4,548   5,409   6,953   8,669  

Tax rate 25.5 25.5 26.5 26.7 26.9 

Reported Profit after tax  17,250   13,287   15,002   19,069   23,583 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Equity  1,693   1,693   1,693   1,693   1,693  

Reserves  71,382   81,991   94,756   1,10,593   1,30,756  

Net worth  73,074   83,683   96,449   1,12,286   1,32,449  

Borrowings  2,27,163   2,41,185   2,84,830   3,69,209   4,55,849  

Others  12,669   13,076   13,559   13,707   9,493  

Total liabilities  3,13,378   3,38,106   3,95,041   4,95,202   5,97,791  

Cash  29,124   26,974   30,351   38,934   46,829  

Investments  3,380   4,207   5,340   8,936   12,816  

Loans  2,65,076   2,89,710   3,41,945   4,26,444   5,13,084  

Others  6,462   6,564   6,301   7,937   9,619  

Total assets  3,13,378   3,38,106   3,95,041   4,95,202   5,97,791 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Key Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Yield on portfolio 24.4 21.1 20.4 20.9 21.1 

cost of borrowings 9.8 8.6 8.3 8.7 8.8 

Spread 14.6 12.5 12.1 12.2 12.3 

NIM (on AUM) 15.1 13.3 12.9 13.1 13.0 

Cost/ Income (%) 33.7 44.8 48.5 46.4 46.4 

Credit cost (%) 1.4 1.5 0.8 0.9 0.8 

RoA(%) 5.7 4.1 4.1 4.3 4.3 

RoE(%) 26.2 16.9 16.6 18.3 19.3 

Leverage (x) 4.6 4.1 4.1 4.3 4.5 

Gross NPA (%)  2.0   2.8   1.7   1.7   1.7  

Net NPA (%)  1.3   2.3   1.2   1.2   1.2  

Provision coverage (%)  34.2   19.5   33.8   31.6   30.0 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Dupont (as % of Average Assets) 

YE: Mar FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Interest Income 20.3 17.9 17.6 18.1 18.2 

Interest Expense 7.3 6.2 6.0 6.4 6.6 

Net Interest Income 13.0 11.8 11.6 11.7 11.5 

Other income total 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.9 

Net Income total 13.7 12.6 12.4 12.6 12.4 

Operating expenses total 4.6 5.7 6.0 5.8 5.8 

Preprovision profit 9.1 7.0 6.4 6.7 6.7 

Provisions 1.4 1.5 0.8 0.9 0.8 

Profit before tax and exce. items 7.6 5.5 5.6 5.8 5.9 

Profit before tax 7.6 5.5 5.6 5.8 5.9 

Tax total 1.9 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.6 

 Profit after tax 5.7 4.1 4.1 4.3 4.3 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Growth 

YE: Mar (%) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Net interest income 15.1 -3.6 11.1 22.1 21.0 

Net Income total 11.7 -1.0 10.9 22.6 21.4 

Preprovision profit 22.8 -17.6 3.5 27.6 21.5 

Profit before tax 15.4 -23.0 14.4 27.5 23.9 

Profit after tax 16.5 -23.0 12.9 27.1 23.7 

Loan 9.1 9.3 18.0 24.7 20.3 

AUM 7.9 11.2 17.2 24.2 20.4 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Valuation ratios 

YE: Mar FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

FDEPS (Rs) 20 16 18 23 28 

PER (x) 5 7 6 5 4 

Book value (Rs) 87 99 114 133 156 

P/BV (Rs) 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.7 

Adjusted book value (Rs) 83 91 110 127 149 

P/ABV (Rs) 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 

P/PPP (x) 3.4 4.1 4.0 3.1 2.6 

Dividend yield (%) 1.1 2.7 2.7 3.1 3.7 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Pradeep Agrawal, Hena Vora; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or issuers 
referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research 
report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in 
making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

III. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 



 
 

13 May 2023 

 

9 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Manappuram Finance Limited 

 

redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 
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